

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

MARTIN JAY MANLEY,
a/k/a Buck,

Defendants - Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT NEWPORT NEWS

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. Scott Ballenger
Elizabeth Adler (Third Year Law Student)
Christopher Benos (Third Year Law Student)
Morgan Williams (Third Year Law Student)
Appellate Litigation Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
202-701-4925
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. RECKLESSNESS AND EXTREME RECKLESSNESS DO NOT SATISFY THE FORCE CLAUSE UNDER <i>BORDEN</i>	2
II. ASSAULT WITH A DANGEROUS WEAPON CAN BE COMMITTED THROUGH RECKLESSNESS OR EXTREME RECKLESSNESS	9
A. Generic Assault With A Dangerous Weapon Requires Only A Showing Of Recklessness	9
B. Virginia’s Unlawful Wounding Statute Requires Only A Showing Of Recklessness	16
III. SECOND-DEGREE MURDER REQUIRES ONLY A SHOWING OF RECKLESSNESS	19
A. Generic Second-Degree Murder Requires Only Recklessness	19
B. Virginia Second-Degree Murder Requires Only Extreme Recklessness	20
IV. VICAR’S PURPOSE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT SATISFY THE FORCE CLAUSE BY ITSELF	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bejarano-Urrutia v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 444 (4th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Ashburn</i> , 331 A.2d 167 (Pa. 1975)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Malone</i> , 47 A.2d 445 (Pa. 1946)	4
<i>Curtis-Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	14
<i>David v. Commonwealth</i> , 340 S.E.2d 576 (Va. Ct. App. 1986)	18
<i>Essex v. Commonwealth</i> , 322 S.E.2d 216 (Va. 1984)	5, 6
<i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2006)	10, 16
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 980 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 900 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>In re Irby</i> , 858 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2017)	8, 15, 19, 20, 24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	14
<i>Knight v. Commonwealth</i> , 733 S.E.2d 701 (Va. Ct. App. 2012)	18
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 936 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2019)	13-14

<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	10, 22
<i>Manners v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>Moreno-Osorio v. Garland</i> , 2 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Pugh v. Commonwealth</i> , 292 S.E.2d 339 (Va. 1982)	7, 8
<i>Shimhue v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 1736-97-2, 1998 WL 345519 (Va. Ct. App. June 30, 1998)	18
<i>State v. Parlee</i> , 703 S.E.2d 866 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011)	23
<i>State v. Randolph</i> , 676 S.W.2d 943 (Tenn. 1984)	23
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 942 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 2019)	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Baez-Martinez</i> , 950 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 5, 20
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 855 F. App'x 893 (4th Cir. 2021)	11-12
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 934 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 901 F.3d 455 (4th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>United States v. Brenner</i> , 3 F.4th 305 (6th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 949 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2020)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Burns-Johnson</i> , 864 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2017)	15, 16

<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 7 F.4th 1039, 1045 (11th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	15
<i>United States v. Dinkins</i> , 928 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>United States v. Doctor</i> , 842 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 848 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Garcia-Jimenez</i> , 807 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Gobert</i> , 943 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , No. 21-2022, 2021 WL 3236540 (10th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Hoxworth</i> , No. 19-1562, 2021 WL 3777648 (8th Cir. Aug. 26, 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 719 F. App'x 241 (4th Cir. 2018)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Keene</i> , 955 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>United States v. Kendall</i> , 876 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 881 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Mejia-Quintanilla</i> , No. 17-15899, 2021 WL 3855509 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 2021)	5
<i>United States v. Muskett</i> , 970 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2020)	14

<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 935 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Parnell</i> , 818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Parral-Dominguez</i> , 794 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Pineda-Doval</i> , 614 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Rafidi</i> , 829 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 952 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 994 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2020)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 917 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2019)	10, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 882 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 576 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Young</i> , No. 19-50355, 2021 WL 3201103 (9th Cir. July 28, 2021)	5
<i>United States v. Zelaya</i> , 908 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Watson-Scott v. Commonwealth</i> , 835 S.E.2d 902 (Va. 2019)	8, 21
<i>Whiteford v. Commonwealth</i> , 27 Va. (6 Rand.) 721 (1828)	21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924	1, 2, 7, 10, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1959	21
18 U.S.C. § 2114	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 453.333	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-102 (2003)	8
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-51	17, 18

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 500 cmt. f (1965)	6
Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, 2 Substantive Criminal Law § 14.4(a), Westlaw (3d ed. database updated Oct. 2020).....	4
1 Wharton's Criminal Law and Procedure § 245 at 529 (1957)	7
Ronald J. Bacigal & Corinna Barrett Lain, 7 Virginia Practice Series 49 (2020-2021 ed. 2020).....	18
